

No. 19-1155

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

WILLIAM P. BARR, ATTORNEY GENERAL,

Petitioner,

v.

MING DAI,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

**BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENT
IN OPPOSITION**

DAVID Z. SU
100 N. Citrus St.
Suite 615
West Covina, CA 91791

DAVID J. ZIMMER
Counsel of Record
EDWINA B. CLARKE
EMILY S. P. BAXTER
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP
100 Northern Avenue
Boston, MA 02210
dzimmer@goodwinlaw.com
(617) 570-1000

June 19, 2020

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT	4
A. Legal Framework.	4
B. Facts and Procedural History.	6
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT	13
A. The primary question on which the government seeks review is not presented in this case.....	13
B. The Ninth Circuit’s actual holding does not warrant this Court’s review.	17
C. The Ninth Circuit’s decision not to remand is consistent with <i>Ventura</i> and <i>Thomas</i>	27
CONCLUSION	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Aden v. Holder</i> , 589 F.3d 1040 (9th Cir. 2009).....	16, 17
<i>Alvarez Lagos v. Barr</i> , 927 F.3d 236 (4th Cir. 2019).....	32
<i>Castenada-Castillo v. Gonzales</i> , 488 F.3d 17 (1st Cir. 2007)	32
<i>Doe v. Att’y Gen. of the United States</i> , 956 F.3d 135 (3d Cir. 2020)	33
<i>Doe v. Holder</i> , 651 F.3d 824 (8th Cir. 2011).....	18, 19
<i>Ghebremedhin v. Aschroft</i> , 392 F.3d 241 (7th Cir. 2004).....	31, 32
<i>Gonzales v. Thomas</i> , 547 U.S. 183 (2006) (per curiam)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gutierrez-Orozco v. Lynch</i> , 810 F.3d 1243 (10th Cir. 2016).....	18, 19
<i>INS v. Ventura</i> , 537 U.S. 12 (2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kazemzadeh v. U.S. Att’y Gen.</i> , 577 F.3d 1341 (11th Cir. 2011).....	14
<i>Kho v. Keisler</i> , 505 F.3d 50 (1st Cir. 2006)	20

<i>Ladha v. INS</i> , 215 F.3d 889 (9th Cir. 2000).....	24
<i>Mejilla-Romero v. Holder</i> , 600 F.3d 63 (1st Cir. 2010), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , 614 F.3d 572 (1st Cir. 2010)	20
<i>Navas v. I.N.S.</i> , 217 F.3d 646 (9th Cir. 2000).....	15
<i>Ndou v. Atty. Gen.</i> , 758 Fed. App'x 288 (3d Cir. 2018)	26
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 318 U.S. 80 (1943).....	21
<i>Singh v. Holder</i> , 753 F.3d 826 (9th Cir. 2014).....	16, 17
<i>Solano-Chamba v. Atty. Gen.</i> , 764 Fed. App'x 224 (3d Cir. 2019)	26
<i>Sook Young Hong v. Napolitano</i> , 772 F. Supp. 2d 1270 (D. Haw. 2011).....	33
<i>Watson v. Geren</i> , 569 F.3d 115 (2d Cir. 2009)	32
<i>Yusupov v. Att'y Gen. of the United States</i> , 650 F.3d 968 (3d Cir. 2011)	32
<i>Zeru v. Gonzales</i> , 503 F.3d 59 (1st Cir. 2007)	20
<i>Zhao v. Gonzales</i> , 404 F.3d 295 (5th Cir. 2005).....	32

<i>Zhu v. Gonzales</i> , 493 F. 3d 588 (5th Cir. 2007).....	33
--	----

Statutes and Regulations

Immigration and Nationality Act, 8 U.S.C. § 1101 <i>et seq.</i>	4
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(42)(A)	4, 7, 10
8 U.S.C. § 1158(b)(1)(A)	4, 7
8 U.S.C. § 1158(b)(1)(B)(ii).....	5, 6, 9
8 U.S.C. § 1158(b)(1)(B)(iii)	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. § 1231(b)(3)(A)	6
8 U.S.C. § 1231(b)(3)(C)	6
8 U.S.C. § 1252.....	6
8 U.S.C. § 1252(b)(4)(B)	24
28 U.S.C. § 2344	5, 23
REAL ID Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-13, Div. B, § 101(a)(3), 119 Stat. 303.....	5
8 C.F.R. § 208.13(b)(1)(i)	5
8 C.F.R. § 208.13(b)(1)(ii)	5

Other Authorities

H.R. Rep. No. 109-72.....	21
